points in time over the past 50 years at which the return of the DAX over the preceding 12 months had fallen into the
respective interval, and ask them to estimate the conditional average return of the DAX over the subsequent 12 months.
Each interval is asked about on a separate screen. On each screen, the graph displays the respondent’s entry for the
current interval as well as his or her estimates for previous intervals (blue bars). Panel B displays the figure on the
information treatment screen shown to respondents in the treatment group. The orange bars illustrate the actual historical
conditional mean 12-month-ahead returns in the six past-return intervals, respectively. Initially, the screen only shows
the participants’ entries previously made in all six scenarios. Participants are instructed to repeatedly click on a button to
receive information on the actual values interval-by-interval. In addition, for each bin, we display a sentence above the
figure comparing the respondent’s prior with the actual value for the respective bin.

41

Figure 2: Prior beliefs about the autocorrelation of aggregate returns

0

5

10

15

Pe
rc

ei
ve

d
av

er
ag

e
12

m
-a

he
ad

 re
tu

rn
 (%

)

[< -20%]

[-20%;-10%]

[-10%;0%]

[0%;10%]

[10%;20%]
[>20%]

Stock market return over previous 12m (bin)

Panel A: Means

-20

0

20

40

Pe
rc

ei
ve

d
av

er
ag

e
12

m
-a

he
ad

 re
tu

rn
 (%

)

[< -20%]

[-20%;-10%]

[-10%;0%]

[0%;10%]

[10%;20%]
[>20%]

Stock market return over previous 12m (bin)

Panel B: Box plot

0

.05

.1

.15

Fr
ac

tio
n

Cutoff M
R (-4

)

Cutoff E
X (4)

-40 -20 0 20 40

Perceived difference of average 12m-ahead returns
for positive vs negative returns previous 12m (pp)

Panel C: Perceived diff. gain-loss

Notes: This figure summarizes prior beliefs about the autocorrelation of returns of the German stock market in the last 50 years among respondents to our main survey. Panel
A shows the sample means of respondents’ beliefs about average 12-month-ahead stock returns for six intervals of realized returns over the previous 12 months. Panel B
displays box plots of respondents’ prior beliefs about average 12-month-ahead stock returns for the six intervals of realized returns over the previous 12 months, including

[…]

(0.868) (4.581) (4.312) (3.087)

Full financial literacy score -1.963∗∗ -13.269∗∗∗ 12.934∗∗∗ 0.335
(0.777) (4.554) (4.492) (3.022)

Follow stock market ≥ Median -0.172 -6.734 8.541∗∗ -1.808
(0.792) (4.295) (4.133) (2.682)

Mean dep. var. -1.75 55.41 33.19 11.40
SD dep. var. 9.03 49.74 47.12 31.80
Observations 693 693 693 693
R-squared 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.01

Notes: This table shows multivariate regressions of respondents’ beliefs on covariates. The sample consists of retail investors
participating in an additional experimental survey. The outcomes are the perceived difference in historical average 12-month-
ahead returns between the highest PD scenario (higher than 50) and lower PD scenarios (Column 1) and dummies, multiplied by
100, for being classified as overestimator of this difference (difference at least -2 pp, Column 2), as neutral (differences at least
-10 pp and less than -2 pp, Column 3) or as underestimator (difference less than -10 pp, Column 4). Robust standard errors are in
parentheses. * denotes significance at 10%-,  at 5%-, and * at 1%-level.

47

Table A.22: Manipulation check (PD experiment)

Low returns
follow high PD

(z)

When PD high,
high returns

can be expected
(z)

(1) (2) (3) (4)

PD treatment 0.619∗∗∗ -0.482∗∗∗

(0.073) (0.074)

PD treatment × 0.749∗∗∗ -0.689∗∗∗

Overestimator (diff. ≥ -2) (a) (0.100) (0.102)

PD treatment × 0.471∗∗∗ -0.300∗∗

Neutral (-10 ≤ diff. < -2) (0.121) (0.117)

PD treatment × 0.446∗∗ -0.047
Underestimator (diff. < -10) (b) (0.199) (0.214)

Overestimator (diff. ≥ -2) -0.182∗∗ -0.326∗∗∗ 0.266∗∗∗ 0.469∗∗∗

(0.080) (0.112) (0.080) (0.112)

Underestimator (diff. < -10) -0.062 -0.048 -0.049 -0.181
(0.115) (0.163) (0.120) (0.191)

p-value (a=b) 0.171 0.007

Observations 693 693 693 693
R-squared 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.22

Notes: This table shows estimations of the effect of the PD information treatment on respondents’ posterior agreement with
verbal statements describing beliefs about aggregate return predictability based on the current price-dividend ratio. The sample
consists of retail investors participating in an additional experimental survey. Agreement with the statements is elicited on 7-point
categorical scales, and is z-scored using the means and standard deviations in the sample. The statements are: “On average, low
returns follow high price-dividend ratios.” (Columns 1-2); “When, at a specific point in time, the price-dividend ratio is high,